

No. 15-423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
and PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
and HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOSEPH D. PIZZURRO
ROBERT B. GARCÍA
KEVIN A. MEEHAN
JUAN O. PERLA
CURTIS, MALLETT-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

BRUCE D. OAKLEY
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-1400
bruce.oakley@hoganlovells.com

WILLIAM L. MONTS, III
CATHERINE E. STETSON
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION REQUIRES A COURT TO DECIDE WHETHER A COMPLAINT HAS AC- TUALY PUT “IN ISSUE” “RIGHTS IN PROPERTY TAKEN IN VIOLA- TION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW”	17
A. Foreign States Are Presumptively Immune From The Jurisdiction Of U.S. Courts.....	17
B. This Court Applies A Single Standard To Review Jurisdic- tional Pleadings Under The FSIA’s Exceptions.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Court’s Usual Standard For Reviewing Pleadings Under The FSIA’s Exceptions Should Apply To The Expropriation Exception.....	27
II. THE FEDERAL-QUESTION PLEADING STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY TO THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION	30
A. The Expropriation Exception Does Not Create A Standard “Analogous” To The Federal-Question Statute.....	30
B. Applying <i>Bell</i> To The Expropriation Exception Would Have Serious Adverse Consequences.....	38
C. This Case Shows Why The Court Of Appeals’ Standard Is Wrong	44
CONCLUSION	47
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27, 43
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 30, 31, 32, 42
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	33
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	37
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962).....	10, 11, 12, 44, 45
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Case Concerning Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co., Ltd. (New Application: 1962) (Belgium v. Spain), Judgment</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5, 1970).....	44, 45
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	38
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	11, 29, 42
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	33, 35
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	33, 35
<i>Hausman v. Buckley</i> , 299 F.2d 696 (2d Cir. 1962)	45
<i>I.T. Consultants, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Pak.</i> , 351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)..	34, 37, 41
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Permanent Mission of India to United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Ang.</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Primus Auto. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Batarse</i> , 115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 13, 45
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	10, 21, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	34, 35, 47
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	19
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	27, 39
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	43
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	44
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	33, 36
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 41(1)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330	2
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	14, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)-(4).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d)	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §§ 1605-1607.....	2, 14, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	7, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1605(d)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	21
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	21
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	10
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 9, 1976)	18, 19, 20, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

James H. Chadbourn & A. Leo Levin, <i>Original Jurisdiction of Federal Questions</i> , 90 U. Pa. L. Rev. 639 (1942)	35
William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher on Corporations</i> (rev. 2008)	45
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court</i> (1927)	35
